
BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF THE 
STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

FILED' 
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel. JOHN D. 
DOAK, Insurance Commissioner, 

Petitioner, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

OCT 2 9 2014 

vs. 
Case No. 

/N~-~RANCE COMMISSIONER 
14-1046-ms"' OKLAHOMA --

RICO M. PETERSON, a licensed bail bondsman 
in the State of Oklahoma, 

Respondent. 

CONDITIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 
AND NOTICE OF RIGHT TO BE HEARD 

COMES NOW the State of Oklahoma, ex rel. John D. Doak, Insurance Commissioner, by and 

through Assistant General Counsel Dan R. Byrd and alleges and states as follows: 

JURISDICTION 

I. John D. Doak is the Insurance Commissioner of the State of Oklahoma and as such is 

charged with the duty of administering and enforcing all provisions of the Oklahoma Insurance Code, 

36 O.S. §§ 101-7301, and the Oklahoma Bail Bond Act, 59 0. S. §§ 1301-1340. 

2. Respondent Rico M. Peterson ("Respondent") is a licensed bail bondsman in the State of 

Oklahoma holding license munber 100135841. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. On July 11, 2014, the Oklahoma Insurance Department's (the "Department") Bail Bond 

Division received a Consumer Complaint fi·om Misty Hardiman, Respondent's former secretary, that 

alleged on or about March 21, 2014 she cashed a premium payment check ih the amount of Two 

Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Dollars ($2,590.00) for Respondent and gave the cash to Respondent. 

The person that had written the check, David Mayo, then stopped payment on the check. Ms. 

Hardiman's bank account was charged a Five Dollar ($5.00) fee. No appearance bond was executed for 
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the Defendant Kalour Green. Respondent has not returned the Two Thousand Five Hundred Ninety­

Five Dollars ($2,595.00) to Ms. Hardiman. 

2. On July 11, 2014, Department Bail Bond staff visited Respondent at his office at 809 N. 

Classen Blvd., Oklahoma City, Oklahoma and spoke with Respondent who acknowledged receipt of 

the money from Ms. Hardiman and advised the he would pay her soon. 

3. On July 23, 2014, Department Bail Bond staff sent a letter to Respondent advising him 

that he had acknowledged that he owed Ms. Hardiman the money and would pay her soon, and that he 

had agreed to advise the Department and provide documentation of the payment to the Depatiment. The 

Department's letter further advised Respondent that it was a violation of 59 O.S. § 1310(A)(4) to 

withhold money belonging to insurers, insureds, or others received in the conduct of business under his 

license. 

4. On September 18, 2014, Depatiment staff called Respondent who advised that he had 

mailed money orders to Ms. Hardiman and was waiting on a letter from her acknowledging receipt of 

the money orders. Department staff discussed with Respondent the importance of responding to 

Department letters and emails. 

5. On September 22, 2014, Depatiment staff called Ms. Hat·diman who advised that she had 

not received any letter or money orders from Respondent. 

6. On October 22,2014, Department staff called Respondent who after speaking a shmi 

time appeared to hang up the phone. Depatiment staff called Respondent back who advised that as soon 

as he got back to his office he would email a response to the Department. Respondent has not 

responded to the Department's letter, email or phone calls and has not paid Ms. Hardiman the money he 

has admitted that he owes to her. 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

7. Respondent has violated 59 O.S. § 1310(A)(4) for misappropriation, conversion, or 

unlawful withholding of monies or property belonging to insurers, insureds, or others received in the 

conduct of bnsiness under his bail bond license. 

8. Respondent has violated 59 O.S. § 131 O(A)(2) for violation of any laws of this state or 

any lawful rule, regulation, or order of the Commissioner relating to bail. 

9. Pursuant to 59 O.S. § 1310(B), "any person violating any provision of Sections 1301 

through 1340 of this title may be subject to a civil penalty of not less than Two Hundred Fifty Dollars 

($250.00) nor more than Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) for each occurrence." 

ORDER 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Rico M. Peterson is CENSURED and FINED Two 

Hundred-Fifty Dollars ($250.00) for unlawfully withholding monies owed to Ms. Hardiman in the 

conduct of business under his bail bond license. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Rico M. Peterson shall pay Misty Hardiman Two Thousand 

Five Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars ($2,595.00) and provide documentation of such payment to the 

Department. 

Respondent is further notified that he may request a hearing within 30 days of the receipt of this 

Order concerning this action, and upon such request, the Oklahoma Insurance Department shall conduct 

a hearing before an independent hearing examiner. A request for hearing shall be made in writing to 

Dan R. Byrd, Oklahoma Insurance Department, Legal Division, 3625 NW 56111 St., Suite 100, Oklahoma 

City, Oklahoma 73112, and state the basis for requesting the hearing. 

If Respondent does not request a hearing within the 30 days allotted, this Order shall 
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become a FINAL ORDER on the 31'1 day follo~ingf receipt of the Order. 

WITNESS My Hand and Official Seal this,~ day of October, 2014. 

JOHND.DOAK 
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 
S Ali l AHOMA 

DanR. yr 
\ Assistant G era! Counsel 

3625 NW 56111 Street, Suite 100 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, 73112 
Tel. ( 405) 522-6330 
Fax (405) 522-0125 
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

I hereby ce1iizy that a true and cmTect copy of the above and foregoing Conditional 
Adminis~ive Order and Notice of Right to Be Heard was mailed certified, retumreceipt requested, on 
this~ day of October, 2014, to: 

Rico M. Peterson 
809 N. Classen Blvd 
Oklahoma City, OK 73106-7223 
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U.S. Postal Service TM 

CERTIFIED MAILM RECEIPT 
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided) 

Certified Fee 
r=t 
CJ Return Receipt Fee 
CJ (Endorsement Required) 

CJ Restricted Delivery Fee 1-------l 
CJ (Endorsement Required) 
U1 1--------l 
r=t Total Postage • 
CJ 

'"'s""'e""nt'""To,__ __ 

PS Form 3800• August 2006 See Reverse for Instructions 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery Is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailplece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

Rico M. Petrson 
809 N . Classen Blvd. 

OKC, OK 73106-7223 

s~/14-1046-DIS/Cond Ord 0 Express Mail 

D Return Receipt for Merchandise 

OC.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) D Yes 

2. Article Number 
(rransfer from service labeQ 

7014 0150 0001 958~ 5105 

PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 10259~2-M-1540 


